
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY TURTLE BAY, UNIT A14, THE LIGHT, 
ALBION STREET, LEEDS, LS1 8TL

To receive the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application to 
vary the premises licence held by Turtle Bay 
Restaurants Limited for Turtle Bay, Unit A14, The 
Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL.

(Report attached)

1 - 96

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 20th March 2018 

Subject:  Application to Vary a Premises Licence Held by Turtle Bay, Unit A14,    
The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application to vary the premises licence held by Turtle Bay Restaurants Limited 
for Turtle Bay, Unit A14, The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL. 

This application is made to extend the terminal hour of each current licensable activity on 
Friday and Saturday evenings. 

It should be noted that these premises reside within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

A previous application to vary the premises licence was considered by the Licensing Sub 
Committee on the 27th June 2017and refused entirely following careful consideration.  On 
this occasion the applicant has provided additional information to help alleviate concerns 
with the premises location in the Cumulative Impact Area. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

Representations opposing the application entirely have been received from West 
Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority.

Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1  To advise Members of an application made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
 2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
 premises. 

1.2  Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
 representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 An application for the initial grant of this premises licence was received on the 
20th April 2015. 

2.2 The application attracted outright objections from both West Yorkshire Police and 
the Licensing Authority due to the premises location within the 'Red Zone' of the 
Leeds City Centre Cumulative Impact Area.  A representation was also received 
from the Environmental Protection Team that suggested added measures to 
uphold the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.  These were agreed 
prior to the application being heard. 

2.3 Members considered the representations from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority at hearing on 16th June 2015.  In accordance with the 
evidence heard, Members resolved to grant the application subject to a number of 
amendments to the operating schedule. 

2.4 These amendments included a reduction in hours for both licensable activities and 
the opening hours of the premises, the implementation of further conditions in 
relation to a minimum number of covers, a full meals menu and waiter/waitress 
service being available, prohibiting entry to the premises beyond midnight and the 
use of the Albion Street outside seating area ceasing at 22:00 hours. 

2.5 An application to vary the existing premises licence was received by the Licensing 
Department on 2nd May 2017.  This application proposed to extend the terminal 
hour for licensable activities and similar to initial application, it attracted 
representations from West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority objecting 
entirely on the grounds of the Cumulative Impact Policy. 

2.6 Members on this occasion determined to reject the application on the grounds that 
to do so was appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing objectives. 

2.7 Details of the current premises licence can be viewed at Appendix A of this report. 
This includes the currently permitted licensable activities/hours and all measures 
within th
[...]
e. 

 
20. No entry shall be permitted to the premises after midnight (with the exception of returning 

smokers). 
 
21. Management and staff shall come to an arrangement with a private hire taxi company who will 

operate a ring back service. Customers will be encouraged to wait inside for their taxis. 
 
22. For the duration of the licence, the premises will operate only as and in the style of a Turtle Bay 

(unless any alternative arrangement is reached with West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing 
Authority). 

 
23. The use of the outside seating area on Albion Street shall cease at 22.00. 
 
Public safety 
 
24. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 
 
25. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 
 
26. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all 

necessary fire regulations. 
 
27. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance. The incident log will 

be made available at the request of an authorised officer. 
 
28. A suitably trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of the premises 

including decorative and functional fixtures, floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical 
appliances) to which the public may come into contact are undertaken. Records of these safety 
checks must be kept and made available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

 
29. Empty bottles and glasses will be collected regularly paying particular attention to balcony areas 

and raised levels. 
 
30. Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years or at a 

frequency specified in writing) by a suitably qualified and competent person. If used, any 
temporary electrical wiring and distributions will also be inspected. Inspection 
records/certificates will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised 
officer. 

 
31. One of the following protective measures shall be used for all 
[...]
nk



 
Website: www.leeds.gov.uk  
Switchboard: 0113 222 4444 

      

 

 

 
 
 
 
Private & Confidential 
 
Rebecca Ingram 
Kuits Steinart Levy LLP 
3 St Mary’s Parsonage 
Manchester 
M3 2RD 
 

Licensing and Registration 
Civic Hall 
Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
Contact: Susan Holden 
Tel:  
Fax:  
Email:  
Your ref:  
 
23rd February 2018 

 
 
 
Dear Ms Ingram 
 
Turtle Bay, Unit A14, The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL 
Application for a variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing Authority Letter of Representation 
 
Thank you for submitting your application to vary the licence for the above premises. 
 
The area in which the subject premises is located in within a cumulative impact area.  It is the 
council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation applications 
in this area for alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs and for premises seeking 
late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that their application would not impact on the cumulative effect of such licensed 
premises in the area.   
 
Specifically your application falls within the red area of the City Centre CIP.  As stated at 7.20 of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 to 2018 the council will seek to refuse all applications in 
these red areas on the basis that the impact on the licensing objectives are at such a level that 
the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending their operation no matter how 
impressive the concept or application is.   
 
I refer you to 7.67 to 7.70 of the Policy which describes how, when considering the presumption 
against grant in a CIP area, the council will need to be satisfied that the grant of this variation will 
not impact on the cumulative impact of existing licensed premises in the area.  It will be for you 
to advise the council how your application would allow Members to make an exception to the 
poli
[...]
0 
 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/03363/008 - Stampede, St Johns Centre, 110 - 118 Albion Street, Leeds, LS2 8LQ 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/00575/020 - Tiger Tiger, 117 Albion Street, Leeds, LS2 8DY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 03:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 

Page 92



Performance of dance 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 04:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
 
PREM/00543/007 - Vue Cinema, 22 The Light, The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 8TL 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 09:00 - 02:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 03:00 
 
PREM/03295/006 - Frankie And Benny's, Unit A12, The Light, The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 
8TL 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 00:30 
 
PREM/01194/004 - North Bar, 24 
[...]
ng entertainment 
 Every Day 12:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:30 - 02:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:30 - 02:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 02:00 
Performance of Dance 
 Every Day 09:30 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a Film 
 Every Day 09:30 - 00:00 
 
PREM/03072/001 - Wax Bar, 20 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 04:00 
 
PREM/00186 - St Annes Cathedral Hall, Great George Street, Leeds, LS2 8BE 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence Held by Turtle Bay, Unit A14, The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Supplementary Information - Appendix B
	2212820
	2212821
	2212823

	04 Premises Map - Appendix C
	05 WYP Reprsentation - Appendix D
	06 LA Representation - Appendix E
	07 CIP Evidence - Appendix F
	08 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 20th March, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors G Hyde and A Khan

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Wilkinson as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
A formal late item was submitted as Agenda Item 7 – Certification of Film (minute 7 
refers) All Members had received the item prior to the start of the meeting.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence Held by Turtle Bay, Unit A14, 
The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL 
The submitted report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration set out an 
application to vary the premises licence held by Turtle Bay Restaurants Limited for 
Turtle Bay, Unit A14, The Light, Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 8TL.

In attendance at the hearing were:
Rebecca Ingram- Kuits Steinart Levy LLP
PC Cath Arkle – West Yorkshire Police
PC Natasha Forrest – West Yorkshire Police
Susan Holden – Licensing Authority
Nathan Hyde – Leeds Live

Ms Ingram informed the Members that her clients Turtle Bay requested Members 
give consideration for an adjournment. She explained that her client was unable to 
attend due to a prior business engagement, and Anthony Lyons who usually 
represented Turtle Bay was also currently unavailable. 

West Yorkshire Police had no objection to an adjournment.

Licensing Authority had no objection to an adjournment.

A date was agreed by all parties.

RESOLVED – To adjourn the hearing until Tuesday 24th April 2018 at 10:00am.

7 Certification of Film 



Final minutes

 The submitted report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised 
Members of an application for the certification of a film to be shown at the Leeds Vue 
Cinema, 22 The Light, The Headrow, Leeds 1 on Tuesday 27th March 2018. This 
was a formal late item which had been received by Members prior to the start of the 
hearing.

The application had been received from the Film Label Ltd to have a film certified as 
it was not currently certified by the BBFC. 

Members noted that the Vue Cinema, 22 The Light, The Headrow, Leeds 1 was 
currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 for Films.

Details of the BBFC guidelines were attached at Appendix A of the submitted report 
for Members consideration.

A brief synopsis and a recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications 
was attached at Appendix B of the submitted report for Members information.

Mr Coz Greenop attended the hearing.

Mr Greenop informed the Members that the film was due to premiere at Leicester 
Square on Thursday 22nd March 2018.

The Sub-Committee heard that Mr Greenop was a local person born in Leeds. He 
explained that the cast and crew were also from Leeds and Yorkshire and wished to 
screen the film at a Yorkshire cinema so family and friends could attend the showing.

In response to Members questions Mr Greenop explained that the film was to be 
shown world-wide with the first showing in Los Angeles in the next few weeks. 

Mr Greenop was of the opinion that the film should receive a certification of 15 as 
there were no specific scenes of violence, or gratuitous sex.

Cllr. Wilkinson informed the Sub-Committee that he had watched the film and was 
also of the view that the film should be certified as a 15 or a PG.

Members considered the information presented to them. 

RESOLVED – To certify the film Dark Beacon as a 15.


